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NHRC member flags police
links in drug, abuse probe

STAFF REPORTER M Bhopal

member of the National
AHuman Rights
Commission (NHRC) on
Thursday highlighted alleged
Eolice lapses and connections
etween suspects and law
enforcement in an ongoing inves-
tigation into a recent drug bust
in the city.
Taking to X (formerly Twitter),
NHRC member Priyank
Kanungo criticised the ongoing
investigation by Bhopal Police in
a case involving sexual exploita-
tion and drug abuse in Bhopal.
Kanungo tweeted that Yasin
Machhli and Shahwar, arrested
two days earlier on drug charges,
have an uncle named Sohail,
who is reportedly friends with
numerous police officers in
Bhopal.
He emphasised that a fair inves-
tigation is not possible while
these officers remain in place,
noting that he has submitted a
letter seeking their removal.

Kanungo has also shared pho-
tographs of several police officers
with Sohail on X.
He stressed the need for the
investigation to focus not only on
direct perpetrators but also on
the "protectors of crime” within
the police and intelligence net-
works.
According to Kanungo, the
accused are not isolated individ-
uals; they appear to be part of a
systematic criminal network tar-
gcling female students through
rugging, filming, blackmail,
sexual exploitation, and coercive
conversion. He demanded that
these lapses be rectified through
departmental action against neg-
ligent officers, and that forensic
investigations be initiated imme-
diately. Kanungo also pointed out
that, following Madhya Pradesh
Chief Minister Mohan Yadav's
intervention, Yasin and Shahwar
were arrested, and authorities
reportedly recovered porno-
graphic videos involving more
than 20 girls from their phones.
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NHRC questions Bhopal police handling
of drug case accused Yasin

Bhopal: The handling of accused
Yasin Ahmed in a high-profile
drugs and blackmailing case has
come under scrutiny from the Na-
tional Commission for Protection
of Child Rights (NCPCR). Priyank
Kanoongo, Chairman of the
NCPCR, has publicly questioned
the Bhopal Police’s actions.
Kanoongo took to X (formerly
Twitter) to voice his concerns, high-
lighting that the accused was ap-

prehended by police in what ap-
peared to be a "respectable” man-
ner, with a photograph of the arrest
widely circulated. He asserted that
the police investigation is “inade-
quate” and should be redirected to-
wards the a]ltﬁ,td protectors or pa-
trons involved. Kanoongo further
revealed that over 20 objectionable
videos of girls were discovered on
Yasin's phone, intensifying the seri-
ousness of the case. He claimed

that the accused’s relatives are close
to police officers, suggesting that
an impartial investigation may not
be possible. Adding to the contro-
versy, the Congress party has also
weighed in, targeting the BJP over
the accused'’s alleged connections
with prominent party leaders. The
unfolding situation raises signifi-
cant questions about the trans-
parency and thoroughness of the
ongoing investigation.
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NHRC flags police bias in
DJ Yaseen sex abuse case

Cops trace
wider sex racket

as case deepens

Our Staff Reporter
EHOPAL
CE—

The investigation into DJ Ya-
seen, already booked for drug-
ging and sexually exploiting
muitiple girls, has taken a
troubling turn as the National
Human Rights Commission
(NHRC) has raised serious
concern about possible police
bias and protection. Bhopal
Police have recovered 20
obscene videos from Yaseen's
mobile phone, allegedly show-
ing young school and college
girls being abused after being
addicted to drugs.

NHRC member Priyank Ka-
nungo, in a post on X, alleged
that a fair and impartial inves-
tigation is unlikely due to Ya-
seen’s family’s close ties with
senior police officials. He said
the accused deliberately tar-
geted Hindu girls by luring
them to parties, supplying
drugs and then raping and
filming them to blackmail
them into continued sexual
exploitation. Kanungo also al-
leged that several girls were
pressured to convert to Islam
and were kept as sex slaves.

Calling the police inquiry
inadequate, Kanungo said the
focus of the investigation must
shift to those protecting the
accused rather than just the
crime. He posted viral photo-
graphs showing Yaseen’s uncle
Sohel and other family
members with several police

Photo of family members of Drug peddler Yaseen, who
is police custody, with police officials.
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Yaseen's uncle seenwith sen-
ior cop inviral photographs.

officials, including a woman
officer of CSP rank who was
earlier posted in Bhopal.

Yaseen and his wuncle
Shahwar were arrested by the
Crime Branch on Tuesday and
are currently in custody. Police
seized over 15 grams of MD
drug, a pistol and two SUVs
during the operation.

Club 80 manager held

Although cops have denied
connection of Yaseen with
rape and blackmailing case at
TIT college, the Crime Branch
has detained the manager of
Club 90, Mohit, into custody.

FAKE DOCTOR
ON THE RUN

Investigators are now
hunting for an alleged
doctor, close to Yaseen,
who reportedly advised
young people to use
drugs like MD as a health
and weight loss solution.
His role in the wider drug
network is being probed.
Additional DCP (Crime)
Shailendra Singh Chau-
han said that source of
drugs is being traced, and
the accused are being in-
terrogated further. Vic-
tims identified so far are
being supported through
counselling.

The club is allegedly owned by
Yaseen's uncle Shariq Machhli,
whose name surfaced in the
rape and blackmailing case. It
was alleged that prime ac-
cused Farhan and his aides
raped the victims at Club 90.



FREE PRESS JOURNAL, Online, 25.7.2025

Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

NATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION

Free Press Journal

Bhopal: NHRC Flags Police Bias In DJ Yaseen Sex Abuse Case; Cops Trace Wider
Sex Racket As Case Deepens

Yaseen and his uncle Shahwar were arrested by the Crime Branch on Tuesday and are
currently in custody

https://www.freepressjournal.in/bhopal/bhopal-nhrc-flags-police-bias-in-dj-yaseen-sex-
abuse-case-cops-trace-wider-sex-racket-as-case-deepens

Staff Reporter Updated: Thursday, July 24, 2025, 11:18 PM IST

Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh): The investigation into DJ Yaseen, already booked for
drugging and sexually exploiting multiple girls, has taken a troubling turn as the National
Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has raised serious concern about possible police
bias and protection. Bhopal Police have recovered 20 obscene videos from Yaseen’s
mobile phone, allegedly showing young school and college girls being abused after being
addicted to drugs.

NHRC member Priyank Kanungo, in a post on X, alleged that a fair and impartial
investigation is unlikely due to Yaseen'’s family’s close ties with senior police officials. He
said the accused deliberately targeted Hindu girls by luring them to parties, supplying
drugs and then raping and filming them to blackmail them into continued sexual
exploitation. Kanungo also alleged that several girls were pressured to convert to Islam
and were kept as sex slaves.

Calling the police inquiry inadequate, Kanungo said the focus of the investigation must
shift to those protecting the accused rather than just the crime. He posted viral
photographs showing Yaseen’s uncle Sohel and other family members with several police
officials, including a woman officer of CSP rank who was earlier posted in Bhopal.

Yaseen and his uncle Shahwar were arrested by the Crime Branch on Tuesday and are
currently in custody. Police seized over 15 grams of MD drug, a pistol and two SUVs
during the operation. According to officials, Yaseen’s phone contained not only videos of
sexual abuse but also disturbing footage of men being tortured, indicating the existence
of a broader extortion racket.

20 obscene videos founded, victims being counselled

So far, police have recovered 20 objectionable videos from Yaseen’s mobile phone,
depicting disturbing scenes of sexual abuse and physical assault. Some of the girls seen
in the videos have been identified and are being counselled to record their statements
and pursue the case further.

Yaseen, who worked as a DJ at a mall in Habibganj, reportedly lured girls to parties with
drugs and later used videos to blackmail them into repeated exploitation.

Drugs, liquor flowed freely at farmhouse parties
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Police say Yaseen hosted frequent DJ and pool parties at a farmhouse on Bishankhedi
Road, where drugs and liquor were served openly. He reportedly offered free MD drugs
to girls and young partygoers, making them addicted. Later, drugs were sold at Rs 10,000
to Rs 30,000 a dose.

In exchange, girls were coerced into sexual activity. Posters of a planned party on August
2, for which drugs were being sourced, were already being circulated on social media.

Past police inaction under scrutiny

Yaseen and his uncle Shahwar, now in remand till July 26, are being interrogated for links
to older criminal complaints. Police have reopened files and are checking if earlier
complaints were ignored or suppressed.

Yaseen is allegedly the son of Shafig Machhli, a fish trader and BJP Alpsankhyak Morcha
functionary. The family, known for its clout, was accused about a decade ago of assaulting
a sub-inspector at Talaiya police station. Despite the incident, no FIR was filed, even at
the officer’'s own police station.

Fake doctor on the run

Investigators are now hunting for an alleged doctor, close to Yaseen, who reportedly
advised young people to use drugs like MD as a health and weight loss solution. His role
in the wider drug network is being probed.

Additional DCP (Crime) Shailendra Singh Chauhan said that source of drugs is being
traced, and the accused are being interrogated further. Victims identified so far are being
supported through counselling.
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Bhopal drug bust unveils exploitation network targeting girls at gym, colleges

During the investigation, police recovered several videos from one of the accused's
phones showing young women being drugged and sexually assaulted, uncovering a more
sinister operation than first suspected.

https://www.indiatoday.in/cities/bhopal/story/bhopal-drug-bust-unveils-exploitation-
network-targeting-girls-at-gym-colleges-2760848-2025-07-24

Ravish Pal Singh | New Delhi, UPDATED: Jul 24, 2025 21:54 IST

Written By: Shipra Parashar

Bhopal Crime Branch arrested four men linked to a drug and trafficking network operating
in gyms, clinics and college campuses. However, what seemed like a routine bust soon
revealed a far more disturbing reality and the police realised the drug trafficking is just the
tip of the iceberg.

During the investigation, police recovered several videos from one of the accused's
phones showing young women being drugged and sexually assaulted, uncovering a more
sinister operation than first suspected.

The case began with the arrest of two drug peddlers, Saifuddin and Ashu alias Shahrukh,
found in possession of MD drugs three days ago. Interrogation led authorities to two more
suspects, Yaseen, who was a local club DJ and Shavar, a real estate businessman.

While examining Yaseen’s phone, police uncovered more than 20 disturbing videos
showing sexual assaults on women and violent attacks on men, along with a series of
threatening messages. Several of the women seen in the footage are believed to be
college students.

During interrogation, the accused confessed to targeting young women at gyms by
offering so-called “weight loss drugs” and approaching club-goers with claims the
substances could help with “depression.”

The accused allegedly used MD drugs to induce addiction in their victims, then forced
victims into sexual exploitation and abuse.

Police are currently working to identify the victims seen in the recovered videos and have
sought extended custody of the suspects for further interrogation.

Furthermore, the police also seized a pistol and two vehicles, a Mahindra Scorpio from
DJ Yaseen and a Mahindra BE-6 from real estate businessman Shavar, along with 1.05
grams and 2.052 grams of MD drugs from each, respectively.

In the meantime, a political angle has emerged in the case. The Congress party has
alleged that two of the accused have links to the ruling BJP. One reportedly the son of a
BJP Minority Morcha committee member and another the brother of a BJP member.
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Congress leader Jeetu Patwari shared images of the accused with BJP leaders Vishwas
Sarang, Prahlad Patel, Rameshwar Sharma and BD Sharma.

Leader of Opposition Umang Singhar also posted a photo showing one of the accused
with Minister Vishwas Sarang, claiming it indicates a close connection.

Additionally, National Human Rights Commission member Priyank Kanoongo posted
images of the accused with police officials and called for a thorough and impartial
investigation.
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Photos of Love Jihad, Drugs Jihad accused with cops surface:NHRC member
Kanoongo raises questions on Bhopal police; demands removal of officers for fair
probe

https://www.bhaskarenglish.in/local/mp/news/bhopal-nhrc-targets-police-rape-drugs-
forced-conversion-case-college-hindu-girls-sohail-links-135519146.html

Bhopal 8 hours ago

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) on Thursday raised concerns over the
conduct of Bhopal Police following the arrest of individuals linked to a disturbing case
involving alleged rape, forced religious conversion, and drug abuse targeting Hindu
college girls. NHRC member Priyank Kanoongo on Thursday took to social media
platform X (formerly Twitter), questioning the impartiality of the police investigation and
urging the removal of officers allegedly close to the accused’s family.

He made the tweet after the photos of the arrested accused with several police officers
and influential politicians went viral.

Kanoongo alleges police’s nexus with criminals

In a strongly-worded tweet, Kanoongo said that Yasmeen “Machhli” and another accused
named Shavar, who were arrested with drugs late Tuesday night, are closely linked to
Sohail, Yasmeen’s uncle and an alleged associate of several senior police officers in
Bhopal.

Kanoongo argued that a fair investigation is not possible as long as these officers remain
posted in the city, and revealed that he has recommended action for their transfer. He
also uploaded photos purportedly showing Sohail with several police officials. “The probe
must focus on those protecting the criminals,” Kanoongo stressed.

NHRC member alleges Hindu girls being targeted systematically

Citing findings from an NHRC inquiry conducted in Bhopal two months ago, Kanoongo
described a disturbing pattern where Hindu girls studying in schools and colleges were
allegedly lured to parties, drugged, raped, and filmed. These videos were then used for
blackmail and coercion into religious conversion, ultimately forcing the victims into sexual
slavery, as claimed by Kanoongo.

20 pornographic videos found

Kanoongo further said that after the recent crackdown ordered by Madhya Pradesh Chief
Minister (CM) Mohan Yadav, the Bhopal police and the crime branch recovered over 20
pornographic videos from the phones of Yasmeen and Shavar. The NHRC has reiterated
its recommendation to the Chief Secretary and the Director General of Police (DGP) of
MP, Kailash Makwana, to reinitiate an independent investigation.
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P fE=M SR & TIEBT BT TR® g1 AT

https://www.bhaskar.com/local/mp/bhopal/news/nhrc-tweets-on-arrest-of-yasmin-
machli-shawar-135518717.html
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https://hindi.news18.com/news/madhya-pradesh/bhopal-conversion-drugs-rape-case-
human-rights-commission-claims-9436849.html|

Reported by: e g, Edited by: Dallu Slathia, Agency:News18 Madhya Pradesh
Last Updated:July 24, 2025, 15:43 IST
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https://thesootr.com/state/madhya-pradesh/bhopal-love-jihad-police-officers-photo-
9530843

Sanjay Dhiman / 24 July 2025 16:31 IST
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Hisar custodial death: Kin cremate body after autopsy

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/chandigarh/hisar-custodial-death-kin-cremate-
body-after-autopsy/articleshow/122885644.cms

Jul 24, 2025, 08.13 PM IST

Hisar: A day after a man died while in the lock-up of Hisar's Mangali police post, a medical
board conducted the post-mortem of the body, after which his family members agreed to
cremate the body.

Sanjay Kantiwal, a resident of Mangali Jhara, was detained at the police post after his
wife had called the police over a drunken dispute on Tuesday night. He was found dead
on Wednesday morning.

The postmortem proceedings were videographed in the presence of the duty magistrate.
Both the police and family are now awaiting the postmortem and viscera reports. The
National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) was also informed about the incident.

As news of the death spread, locals had gathered outside the police post and started
protesting. They had even locked the gate of the police post.

Hisar superintendent of police (SP) Shashank Kumar Sawan said an investigation was
being carried out impatrtially. "As per standard operating procedures, the National Human
Rights Commission was informed. CCTV cameras with a storage capacity of 18 months
are installed at the police post,” he added. The chief judicial magistrate is inquiring into
the case and has recorded the statements of the family members of the deceased, after
which the postmortem was conducted, he added.
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Chakma Students urge Amit Shah to waive domicile rule for defence jobs

https://boroktimes.com/chakma-students-domicile-defence-jobs/

By Tiasha Banerjee - July 24, 2025

The Chakma Students Union (CSU) has urged Union Home Minister Amit Shah to waive
the requirement of residential proof for defence job aspirants from their community. They
said many eligible Chakma and Hajong youth in Arunachal Pradesh cannot apply for
defence and paramilitary posts due to the absence of Permanent Residential Certificates
(PRC).

Although these young people are born and raised in the state, local authorities continue
to deny them PRCs. This situation blocks their chances of serving in the Indian Army or
other national forces.

CSU highlights injustice in recruitment process

In a letter to Amit Shah, the union expressed concern that Chakma youth face unfair
treatment during recruitment drives. They cited recent disqualifications of candidates in
Army and paramilitary selections solely for lacking PRCs. Other tribal communities in
Arunachal receive PRCs, but Chakmas remain excluded.

CSU President Monindra Chakma said, “Even though many of us are Indian citizens, we
still can’t access the same opportunities.”

He emphasized that this issue has been ongoing for years. Chakmas, despite being born
in India, are treated like outsiders by the state government.

Citizenship but no documentation

The Chakmas and Hajongs settled in Arunachal Pradesh during the 1960s after fleeing
persecution in the Chittagong Hill Tracts. The Indian government rehabilitated them in the
region. Many now have Aadhaar cards, voter IDs, and have studied in state-run schools.

However, they are still denied PRCs and Scheduled Tribe certificates. This exclusion
affects their access to jobs, education benefits, and government schemes.

The Supreme Court in 2015 recognized Chakmas as Indian citizens. Despite that, the
state has not taken steps to ensure their rights on the ground.

CSU questions Centre’s inaction

CSU leaders questioned why the central government has not implemented the court’s
ruling properly. “If we are citizens, why are we blocked from national service?” asked
spokesperson Suman Chakma.
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He said the defence forces attract many Chakma youth. Their dream of serving the
country gets shattered only because of a missing certificate.

“‘We want to contribute to the nation. But the system continues to shut us out,” he added.
Students ask for policy intervention

The CSU requested the Home Ministry to issue a special waiver for defence job applicants
from the Chakma and Hajong communities. They suggested that students who studied in
Arunachal or lived there long-term should be eligible to apply, even without a PRC.

They clarified that this appeal does not seek blanket PRC rights. It only aims to allow
eligible youth to apply for defence jobs and show their patriotism.

“‘We are not asking for any privilege. We are asking for equal ground,” said Monindra
Chakma.

Rights groups support the demand

Several civil society groups and educationists backed the CSU’s appeal. The North East
Human Rights Forum called the request fair and necessary. They said the government
should not punish students for bureaucratic delays.

Human rights activist Babloo Loitongbam noted, “When young people want to serve the
nation, the government must support them.”

School principals in Chakma-majority areas have echoed the same view. One principal
in Changlang district said, “These students are hardworking and sincere. Denying them
a chance is disheartening.”

Youth express growing frustration

The repeated denial of jobs and benefits is frustrating the Chakma youth. Many now feel
hopeless about their future in the state. In districts like Papum Pare and Changlang,
school dropout rates have increased among Chakma students.

They fear that long-term exclusion may lead to deeper social unrest.
CSU warns of peaceful protests

If the central government fails to act, CSU plans to launch peaceful protests. They will
also approach the National Human Rights Commission and the National Commission for
Scheduled Tribes.

“We believe in democratic means,” said a CSU member. “But we won'’t stay silent forever.”

The students hope Amit Shah and the Home Ministry will listen to their plea. They believe
a timely waiver can give their youth a fair shot at serving the nation.
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Tamil Nadu: NHRC Summons Registrar of University of Madras, UGC Over
Violations by Church-Run Loyola College in Chennai

https://organiser.orq/2025/07/24/304367/bharat/tamil-nadu-nhrc-summons-registrar-of-
university-of-madras-ugc-over-violations-by-church-run-loyola-college-in-chennai/

July 24, 2025

CHENNAI, July 24: In a major intervention that could shape regulatory oversight in higher
education, the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued conditional
summons to the Registrar of the University of Madras and the Chairman of the University
Grants Commission (UGC). The summons directs them to appear before the NHRC on
August 19, 2025, unless the Commission receives the required reports by August 12,
2025.

This development follows continued non-compliance by UGC and University of Madras
in submitting a satisfactory explanation regarding serious allegations levelled against
Loyola College (Autonomous), Chennai—specifically, the operation of its M.A. Philosophy
programme at an unauthorised off-campus Jesuit facility in Thiruvanmiyur.

Background:

The case originated from a formal complaint filed on April 4, 2025, by A.S. Santhosh,
Working President of the Legal Rights Protection Forum (LRPF). The complaint alleges
that Loyola College is illegally conducting its M.A. Philosophy program at an off-campus
Jesuit institute, Satya Nilayam, located approximately 12 km from the college’s approved
premises in Thiruvanmiyur.

LRPF accused that Satya Nilayam operates as a separate legal entity, “The Society of
Sacred Heart College—Satya Nilayam,” without the necessary affiliation approvals from
the University of Madras.

Tamil Nadu: Governor urged to revoke Loyola College’s autonomy status for alleged
academic fraud

Reports: Kunti Surender#TamilNadu #LoyolaCollegehttps://t.co/mzJT30OX6wL

— Organiser Weekly (@eOrganiser) February 27, 2025

Furthermore, LRPF asserts that MA Course is designed to exclusively train Jesuit
missionaries, effectively excluding non-Christian students and thereby constituting
religious discrimination.

Violation of Articles 15(1) and 29(2) of the Indian Constitution

This alleged practice is cited as a violation of Articles 15(1) and 29(2) of the Indian
Constitution, which prohibit discrimination on grounds of religion and guarantee equal
access to educational institutions.
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The complaint also raises concerns about academic fraud, alleging that degrees issued
under the University of Madras’s name and logo falsely represent that students studied
at Loyola’s main campus.

NHRC'’s Directives and University’s Response

Following the initial complaint, on April 7, the NHRC directed the University of Madras to
conduct an inquiry.

Based on these directions, University of Madras formed a University Inspection
Commission, which visited the Loyola College to verify program documentation and
infrastructure and submitted its fact finding report with serious of violations of UGC norms.

On April 24, 2025, the University of Madras’ Registrar submitted an action taken report to
NHRC stating that a University Inspection Commission had visited Loyola College to
verify program documentation and infrastructure.

However, University of Madras did not share the fact finding report with NHRC, however,
it has constituted new ‘Inquiry Committee’ to further examine the same report.

Tamil Nadu: NHRC seeks report from UGC, over alleged human rights violations in
Chennai’s Loyola College https://t.co/kRiOr7Nol18

— Organiser Weekly (@eOrganiser) April 8, 2025

Meanwhile NHRC received reminders from LRPF alleging that the sumbited report by
University of Madras “lacked concrete findings, failed to establish accountability, and
provided no clarity on whether any violations were observed? Furthermore, the
subsequent constitution of a separate Inquiry Committee despite the prior inspection,
raises serious doubts regarding intent and transparency. The complainant requested the
Commission to take urgent to address the issue concerning legality of the said MA
Programme.”

NHRC noted that “it is pertinent to note that the University of Madras had earlier appointed
the University Inspection Commission and subsequently constituted another separate
Inquiry Committee, without clarifying the rationale or specific purpose behind forming this
second body.”

The NHRC in its proceedings dated June 6, 2025, expressed dissatisfaction and found
the report lacking in concrete findings and questioned the necessity of forming a second
Inquiry Committee after the initial inspection.

Consequently, the NHRC directed the University of Madras Registrar to submit an
additional report within two weeks and also instructed the UGC Chairman to provide an
action taken report.

Despite repeated reminders issued on April 7, May 22, and June 6, 2025, neither the
University of Madras nor the UGC has complied with these directives. The complainant
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subsequently sent further reminders on July 7 and July 21, 2025, underscoring the
perceived lack of transparency and accountability.

Current Status and Future Course of Action

In light of the continued non-compliance by the University of Madras and the UGC, the
NHRC has invoked Section 13 of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, to enforce
accountability.

The conditional summons stipulate that the Registrar and the UGC Chairman must
appear before the Commission with the requested reports. Failure to comply without a
lawful excuse could result in consequences under Rule 10 and Rule 12 of Order XVI of
the Civil Procedure Code, 1908, including the potential issuance of warrants.

Broader Context for Loyola College

Loyola College, a prominent Catholic institution established in 1925 and affiliated with the
University of Madras, has recently faced scrutiny over various issues, including
allegations of financial irregularities and mismanagement. Despite its A++ accreditation
from the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) and its ranking as 8th
in the National Institutional Ranking Framework (NIRF) 2024, these allegations threaten
its reputation.

The NHRC'’s firm action underscores the gravity of the allegations against Loyola College
and the University of Madras.

As the August 19, 2025, hearing approaches, the focus remains on the university and the
UGC to provide comprehensive clarity and address the serious concerns raised.

Speaking to Organiser, Santhosh said, “This is a serious violation of Indian laws by Loyola
College, and their lacklustre response to the proceedings suggests they enjoy the backing
of a strong lobby within the University of Madras and the UGC — both of which have
unfortunately remained silent and passive spectators amid allegations of academic fraud
involving foreign students. This case shatters the myth that Christian missionary-run
institutions are selflessly serving Indian education; in fact, it exposes their arrogance and
disregard for Indian law.”
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Loyola College Evades RTI Queries On Don Bosco Paris Collaboration,
Responds After Deadline

https://thecommunemag.com/loyola-college-evades-rti-queries-on-don-bosco-paris-
collaboration-responds-after-deadline/

By The Commune - July 24, 2025

In what appears to be a shocking display of arrogance and deliberate attempt to evade
accountability, Loyola College, Chennai has failed to provide clear responses to questions
raised under the Right to Information (RTI) Act about its controversial collaboration with
Don Bosco International Media Academy (DBIMA), Paris. The college not only issued an
evasive reply but also did so beyond the legally mandated 30-day time limit, violating
provisions of the RTI Act.

The RTI application, filed by R. Joseph Kennedy, a Loyola alumnus and Christian activist,
was originally submitted to the University of Madras (UoM). However, rather than
providing a response directly, UoM arbitarily forwarded the RTI to Loyola College — a
surprising move, considering that Loyola is an affiliated institution under UoM and not an
independent university.

Loyola responded well beyond the time limit stipulated under the RTI Act and has refused
to comply with a Right to Information (RTI) query forwarded by the University itself.
Shockingly, in its brief reply, the college refused to furnish any of the requested
information, citing that the queries “have no public interest.”

“This is absurd,” says Kennedy. “My RTI was submitted to the University of Madras — the
competent authority to supervise autonomous colleges — and it was rerouted to Loyola
College, which now behaves as if it is a university unto itself. This is more than just
another example of Jesuit arrogance, something I've seen far too often in the
Chennai/Madurai Province. It's my own Alma Mater openly defying the University of
Madras and making a mockery of the RTI process.” Kennedy observed.

Despite holding public MoU ceremonies and issuing press material in the presence of
faculty and students, the college has now claimed in an RTI response that the requested
information does not serve any larger public interest. This contradicts its earlier public
posturing, where both Loyola and DBIMA, Paris made elaborate announcements and
held signing events with students and media presence. Photographs from the event
clearly depict Loyola College officials and DBIMA representatives exchanging and signing
MoUs.

What’'s more disturbing is that Loyola College, which claims to uphold Jesuit values of
truth and transparency, has continued promoting the second batch of this foreign diploma
program, even as serious questions about its legality, academic recognition, and
regulatory clearance remain unanswered.
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“This is not an internal Jesuit affair anymore — this is about public accountability,
safeguarding the future of students, and defending academic integrity. It seems clear that
few corrupt officials within the University of Madras are enabling Loyola College to violate
regulations and deceive students. Students are paying lakhs for a diploma that may not
be worth the paper it's printed on.” Kennedy said.

NHRC Takes Cognizance Of Complaint Against Loyola College & Don Bosco Paris

Based on a complaint from The Legal Rights Protection Forum (LRPF), a legal advocacy
group, The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has officially
taken cognizance of a serious human rights violation complaint against Loyola College,
Chennai and its foreign partner, Don Bosco International Media Academy (DBIMA), Paris.

LRPF had filed a formal complaint with the University Grants Commission (UGC), Ministry
of Education, and the University of Madras against Loyola College, Chennai, accusing
Loyola College of running an unauthorized diploma program in filmmaking in collaboration
with DBIMA, Paris, thereby violating key higher education regulations and potentially
endangering the visa status of Indian students abroad.

This brazen disregard for public accountability and the RTI Act raises serious questions
about collusion, regulatory failure, and corruption in Tamil Nadu’s higher education
system. The University of Madras is urged to act swiftly and transparently to restore its
credibility and take disciplinary action against Loyola College for flouting affiliation rules
and obstructing lawful information requests.
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NHRC Issues Conditional Summons To Madras University Registrar And UGC
Chairman Over Loyola College’s Religious Discrimination In MA Course And
Running lllegal Priest Training Institute

https://thecommunemag.com/nhrc-issues-conditional-summons-to-madras-university-
registrar-and-ugc-chairman-over-loyola-college-illegal-priest-training-institute-and-
religious-discrimination-in-ma-programme/

By The Commune - July 24, 2025

summons to the Registrar of the University of Madras and the Chairman of the University
Grants Commission (UGC), directing them to appear before the Commission on August
19, 2025, at 11:00 AM. This action comes in response to serious allegations of religious
discrimination and academic irregularities linked to the M.A. Philosophy programme
offered by Loyola College (Autonomous), Chennai, at its off-campus Jesuit institution,
Satya Nilayam.

The case stems from a complaint filed by Legal Rights Protection Forum (LRPF). The
complaint alleges that the M.A. Philosophy course is being illegally conducted at an
unauthorised off-campus centre and discriminates against non-Christian students,
thereby violating Articles 15(1) and 29(2) of the Indian Constitution. Furthermore, it claims
that Loyola College has been issuing degrees under the false pretense of affiliation with
the University of Madras, using its name and emblem to lend credibility to the programme.

Earlier this year, the University of Madras submitted an action-taken report stating that it
had appointed an Inspection Commission to investigate the allegations. However, in
proceedings dated June 6, 2025, the NHRC expressed dissatisfaction with the report,
calling it vague and lacking in substance. The Commission questioned why a second
inquiry committee was set up when an inspection had already been conducted and noted
that critical findings from the first inspection were not disclosed.

Despite repeated reminders, both the University of Madras and the UGC have failed to
provide comprehensive and satisfactory responses. This prompted the NHRC to invoke
its powers under Section 13 of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, leading to the
issuance of conditional summons. The Commission has made it clear that failure to
appear without lawful justification could result in legal action under the Civil Procedure
Code, 1908, including the issuance of warrants. However, it has allowed that personal
appearance may be avoided if detailed and satisfactory reports are submitted at least a
week before the hearing date.

The allegations at the core of this case are serious: running an academic programme
without proper affiliation, restricting admissions based on religion, and misusing the
University of Madras’ name and logo. The complaint underscores concerns about
religious exclusion, institutional fraud, and regulatory oversight in higher education.
Documents submitted to the NHRC include copies of previous proceedings dated April 7,
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May 22, and June 6, as well as follow-up reminders from the complainant dated July 7
and July 21.

With the hearing scheduled for August 19, 2025, all eyes are now on how the UGC and
the University of Madras respond. The outcome of this case could have far-reaching
implications, not only for Loyola College but also for the governance and accountability
of autonomous institutions operating under university affiliations. The Legal Rights
Protection Forum has urged the NHRC to take stringent action to protect students’ rights
and uphold academic integrity in the country.
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Unlawful Detentions, Custodial Torture. Delhi Police Faces Scrutiny Over
Crackdown on Student Activists

https://dubeat.com/2025/07/24/unlawful-detentions-custodial-torture-delhi-police-faces-
scrutiny-over-crackdown-on-student-activists/

By DU Beat July 24, 2025

Seven youth activists were allegedly detained without due process, tortured in custody,
and later released, raising serious concerns over legality and institutional silence.

Over a span of 11 days in July, seven students and youth activists were detained by the
Delhi Police Special Cell in a manner that civil liberties groups allege have amounted to
enforced disappearance. The arrests, which began on July 9, have drawn criticism over
alleged procedural violations, custodial torture and intimidation, including threats of
sexual violence.

The detained individuals were affiliated with student-led platforms such as the Bhagat
Singh Chhatra Ekta Manch and the Forum Against Corporatization and Militarisation.

On July 9, Delhi Police detained Gurkirat, Gaurav, and Gauraang, members of the Bhagat
Singh Chhatra Ekta Manch, without issuing any formal arrest warrants or prior
notifications, an action that appears to violate procedural safeguards outlined under
Sections 35 and 36 of the BNSS. Two days later, activists Ehtmam-ul Haque and Baadal
were also taken into custody under similar circumstances in  Delhi.
Samrat Singh, a psychologist and social worker based in Yamunanagar, Haryana, was
reportedly picked up from his residence without any involvement from the local police,
raising concerns over the legality of cross-jurisdictional action by Delhi authorities.

While all seven activists were released by July 21, rights groups have said that the
circumstances of their detention and treatment in custody merit closer scrutiny. The use
of coercion, threats of sexual violence, and blatant disregard for due process remain
matters of serious concern.

Legal groups and those detained allege that the arrests were made without warrants, and
that standard procedures—including informing the accused and producing them before a
magistrate within 24 hours—were not followed. Family members and legal
representatives claim that for several days, they were unaware of the whereabouts of the
detainees, effectively making the situation one of enforced disappearance under
international human rights norms.

The Campaign Against State Repression (CASR) said the detentions violated Article 22
of the Constitution, which guarantees the right to be informed of the grounds of arrest and
to consult legal counsel. The group also said there was no adherence to the Supreme
Court’'s D.K. Basu v. State of West Bengal (1997) guidelines, which mandate the
preparation of arrest memos and timely communication with families.
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A report by Maktoob Media, based on interviews with the released individuals and legal
advocates, stated that several of the detained activists alleged they were subjected to
custodial violence, including beatings, electric shocks, and verbal abuse.

The Bhagat Singh Chhatra Ekta Manch (BSCEM) stated to DU Beat:

This level of repression with abduction, week-long illegal detention, and custodial torture
including electrocution, being forced to strip naked, sexual harassment, heads being
dunked into unflushed toilet bowls is not an isolated incident.”

The statement continued, “These actions reflect the broader crackdown on democratic
voices under the Surajkund Scheme, which aims to criminalise and silence all forms of
dissent.”

Among the most serious allegations were threats of sexual violence directed at female
detainees, who were allegedly warned they would be raped with rods if they did not
comply with police demands. In some cases, activists claimed they were coerced into
signing declarations renouncing political involvement or agreeing not to return to Delhi.

The Campaign Against State Repression (CASR), in its statement, alleged that the
treatment meted out to the detainees amounted to sexualised violence and custodial
abuse in breach of both Indian legal provisions and international human rights obligations.
The group urged the courts to initiate an independent judicial probe into what they
described as unlawful detentions, disappearances without disclosure, custodial torture,
and gender-based threats made against the activists during their confinement.

Among the seven detainees, the case of Rudra, a 20-year-old student of Philosophy
(Honours) from Zakir Hussain College, Delhi University, has received particular attention.
Rudra disappeared shortly after boarding a train to Delhi on July 18. His phone was
switched off within hours, and no information about his location surfaced until he was
released on July 21. Activist groups say Rudra’s temporary disappearance typifies an
emerging tactic of off-the-record detention meant to silence political speech while evading
legal scrutiny.

Twenty-nine civil society and human rights organisations issued a joint statement
demanding an independent judicial inquiry into the detentions. The signatories included
the People’s Union for Civil Liberties (PUCL), the Association for Protection of Civil Rights
(APCR), Women Against Sexual Violence and State Repression (WSS), and student
organisations such as AISA, SFI, and BSF. According to a report by Maktoob Media, the
statement described the detentions as part of a broader attempt to criminalise student
and youth dissent, particularly among those opposing state policy in conflict-affected
regions.

The joint statement urges the need for judicial oversight, accountability for police actions,
and an end to the use of preventive detention in such cases.
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The All India Students’ Association (AISA), which led demonstrations in Delhi following
the arrests, framed the incident as an alarming expansion of authoritarian practices under
the guise of national security. In a statement to DU Beat, spokesperson Anjali said:

The rapid erosion of civil and democratic rights has only accelerated in recent times as
the ‘war against Naxalism’ spreads into cities. Any and all dissenting voices are being
hunted and persecuted... This pattern must end immediately and a judicial inquiry must
be constituted into the abductions, enforced disappearances, custodial torture, and
threats of sexual violence faced by the detained activists.”

Other campus groups have called on university administrations and the University Grants
Commission to take a stand in defence of student rights and institutional autonomy.

Despite the severity of the allegations, the case has received minimal coverage in major
national dailies and television media. Only a handful of independent outlets have
documented the timeline of events, first-hand accounts from the activists, and statements
from rights organisations. This limited media scrutiny, observers argue, reflects a broader
pattern of silence when allegations involve state agencies.

Lawyers representing the activists have announced plans to seek legal redress, including
filing compensation claims and writ petitions questioning the legality of the arrests. These
legal proceedings, if admitted, could require the Delhi Police to account for their conduct
during the 11-day detention period and explain the apparent procedural lapses.

Simultaneously, rights organisations are exploring formal complaints to the National
Human Rights Commission and relevant State Human Rights Commissions.

According to Maktoob Media,

“Legal support networks are also preparing to escalate the matter internationally, citing
the custodial torture and enforced disappearances as violations of India’s obligations
under international human rights law.”

The detention and alleged torture of Delhi-based youth activists has raised serious
questions about the state’s adherence to democratic norms and constitutional
protections. While all seven individuals have been released, rights groups argue that the
manner of their detention and treatment warrants urgent institutional scrutiny.

Failure to address these concerns, they warn, could deepen distrust in law enforcement
and weaken public confidence in democratic institutions. With civil society seeking
accountability, the onus is now on the judiciary and human rights commissions to ensure
due process is upheld.
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1992 99 & Ut eI & IPS 3G WY §17 NHRC & HEIHSRI® (W), 1 3T |
HHTAN PRIHR
https://www.patrika.com/lucknow-news/up-ips-anand-swaroop-appointed-dg-
investigation-of-nhrc-to-take-charge-from-1-auqust-19803132

IPS Anand Swaroop Appoint: TR USR HSI & 1992 é%r%&n%d’rwe{%rﬁ&nﬁam
Pl Fg WBR 7 AP AFTIIGR R (NHRC) HT HEIHRID (W) Fgad fbar 813 1
3T 2025 ¥ HRIUR JUTGT | 390 U 3R Foaer Bfd & Tad a8 Fgfed AHaiteRr
S YUITelt & folt Ueh Ih RIS HeH A 571 W&l 3

TGS | Ritesh Singh | Jul 24, 2025

IPS Anand Swaroop Joining: HR<IT gy JaT (1PS) & aRE SIIBRYT 3R IR U™ HaR
b 1992 9T P AHHWR G WEY DI b5 TWHR A AT AAANISBR ST (NHRC) BT F41
TRIHeR® (Sffe) Fgad far 81 9 ST 1 ARG 2025 ¥ SUAT HRIUR AT 39
Teayuf YauTRe Jwi1 & It FAgfad &) S SawdT, AHaTER 6T 3R gferd JURY
& EPDHIU Y TH ST HeH AT off 8T & | T8 Ffad 7 Had 3 Wy & TG 3fIHd
3R ¥ 4T BT M B, 9fcdp g TR B 39 =ifa o1 o ufafsia 8 s ger siR Tgfera
3TN Y Tagmeiet 3R fy-Fafor ¥ §3 uel W FRged far s g

P g 3G WY

3T WWEY, YR Yferd Tdl & 1992 o9 & Ul HaR & SUBR g1 3 i e I
fYH & a1 BT T I I YW & Hs YagAd foral H Tauadt ofiR Stamselt o
T UGl R B [Ha1 8| 375 HRIGTA Bl HAR IR, TRMS G&rdl 3R Fef S
AR AR, HXA & A SIHT 1T g1 614 had Wia-gfad W Xgd g¢ o &% Heayu
YieTE FuTs &, TorTH el T8 Harery, Ram ToiRkl, SR P YR& YR Fiearad
(NSCS) & dgd @1 TS Ja1g ug@ |
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Maharashtra has scores of custody deaths, but no cops convicted for murder
Tracing the broken trail of justice in India’s deadliest state for custody deaths.

https://www.thenewsminute.com/news/maharashtra-has-scores-of-custody-deaths-but-
no-cops-convicted-for-murder

Gobindh VB, Written by: Prateek Goyal | Published on: 24 Jul 2025, 12:31 pm

Zarina Yelamati’s life changed forever on a rainy June night in 1993.

She was just 27 then, a young mother of two, asleep beside her husband in a modest
railway quarter in Nagpur, when the police burst through the door. They claimed to be
looking for a robbery suspect named Anthony. But when they didn’t find him, they turned
on her husband, Joinus Adam Yelamati, a diesel mechanic who was once a suspect in
an old case.

By morning, her husband was dead — tortured in custody. And she was thrust into a battle
for justice that would consume half her life.

It took 25 long years and three different courts for the police officers who tortured Joinus
to finally be convicted. Though they were not held guilty of murder, the Supreme Court,
in September 2018, sentenced them to seven years of imprisonment.

It was a rare judgment. Considering that conviction rates in such cases across the country
range from zero to one percent, according to Status of Policing in India Report
2025, which cited data from the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) and the National
Human Rights Commission (NHRC).

| In fact, not much has changed in decades. In 1994, a study by the Sardar Vallabhbhai
Patel National Police Academy suggested that out of 415 custodial deaths recorded
between 1985 and 1994 across India, only three had resulted in convictions.

The figures vary across sources but point to a singular trend around such cases in India,
especially in Maharashtra.

| In 2022, a Lok Sabha response by the Union Ministry of Home Affairs citing NHRC data
pointed to 155 custodial deaths from January 2021 to February 2022, with disciplinary
action in 21 cases but prosecution in none. Maharashtra topped the list, with 29 custodial
deaths in 2021-22 alone, as per the ministry’s response in the Lok Sabha. As per the
Status Of Policing in India Report 2025 too, Maharashtra has the highest number of cases
of deaths and rapes in police custody registered before the NHRC, with an average of 21
cases every year from 1994 to 2022. Out of 404 custodial deaths in the state between
1999 and 2017, FIRs were filed only in 53 cases and chargesheets in only 38.
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But long story short: there has not been a single conviction on murder charges in such
cases in Maharashtra in at least the last four decades, as per information in the public
domain.

And behind these statistics are families struggling for justice.
Nagpur: A rare conviction

Today, at 59, Zarina quietly goes about her duties as an attendant at the railway medical
clinic in Nagpur. But behind her composed exterior lies the harrowing story of what
happened in 1993 and the years that followed.

“My husband had returned from work and filled his duty register as usual,” Zarina recalled
the incident of June 24, 1993. “We were all sleeping — our children were just eight and
nine years old — when the police kicked down our door. They didn’t ask questions. They
just started beating him.”

The policemen ransacked the house, she said, and under the pretext of a search,
molested her. “They dragged my husband out, tied him to an electric pole, and kept hitting
him with lathis. My children were terrified. | tried to hold them close, protect them, but we
were all terrified.”

The family was bundled into a police van. The assault didn’t stop. “Inside the van, they
kept touching me. At the Crime Branch office...they dragged Joinus into a room and
stripped him naked. Ten minutes later, they called me in. He was still naked. One officer
hit me and then tried to put his hand inside my saree and mocked me: ‘Give me your
nicker, I'll make your husband wear it.’ | still haven’t forgotten that night,” she said.

Later that night, they were taken to a hotel. While Zarina and the children waited in the
van, Joinus was taken inside. When he returned, he was barely conscious. He was thrown
into a lockup at Rani Kothi, without any charges being filed. By morning, he was dead.

“l didn’t even know he had died until the next day,” Zarina said, adding that her husband
was a tuberculosis patient. “They kept beating him all night...he was a railway employee.
Every day, he reported for duty and signed the attendance register. The police could have
checked that register and confirmed he was at work, not out committing a crime. But they
didn’t bother.”

“An FIR was filed at Sadar police station. But that was just the beginning. For a year, my
relatives collected donations for me from the church so that | could feed my children. |
was 27, widowed, with two children. | got a job as a sweeper in the Railways, because
Joinus was a Railway employee. | did that job for 18 years and fought the case.”

But the battle went beyond the courtroom. “One day, some men came to my house and
threatened me. Told me not to testify...| told my lawyer, D Bastian...I got police
protection.”
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The pressure didn’t end there. “The cops even tried to buy me off. Offered me Rs 25-30
lakh. | said I'd rather die than take money from them,” she claimed.

In the trial court, the policemen were given just three years. Zarina didn’t give up. She
went to the High Court, and then the Supreme Court. “l wasn’t even given compensation,”
she said. “But | knew | had to keep going.”

In 2018, the Supreme Court sentenced them to seven years in prison.
“Half my life went into this battle. But at least they went to jail. That gives me some peace.”
Mumbai: Stuck in procedure

In Mumbai, 64-year-old Leonard Valdaris continues his daily pilgrimage to St Joseph’s
Church in Wadala. Every morning, he spends two quiet hours in prayer before picking up
breakfast for his elderly mother. Every evening, he returns, seeking the peace that
continues to elude him. “Sitting in the church gives me some peace and hope, though |
am losing both with every passing day,” he said.

For the last 11 years, Leonard has been fighting for justice for his son Agnelo Valdaris,
who was allegedly tortured and killed in police custody. Despite a Supreme Court order,
the trial hasn’t even begun.

On April 15, 2014, Government Railway Police sleuths arrived at Leonard’s house, asking
about his son while hunting for suspected chain-snatchers. He took them to his parents’
home in Dharavi where 25-year-old Agnelo was staying that night.

“The moment we entered the house, policemen pounced on him and started beating him,”
Leonard claimed. “They only stopped when | told them | would complain to higher
authorities.”

Leonard alleged it was “the last time” he saw his son in “a normal state of health”. Agnelo
and three friends, including a 15-year-old minor, were taken to Wadala GRP police station
where they allegedly endured eight to nine hours of torture.

They were all allegedly stripped naked, beaten with grinder belts, and hanged upside
down. One of Agnelo’s friends was allegedly forced to perform sexual acts on him and
the minor. While the three others were eventually taken to hospital on April 16, Agnelo
was allegedly tortured more at the station.

On April 17, when Agnelo wasn’t produced in court, Leonard raised the issue with the
magistrate, who ordered the police to present him. When the police didn’t comply,
Leonard took the court order directly to Wadala GRP police station, where officers
claimed Agnelo had been taken to Sion Hospital for “minor bandaging”.

“I rushed to the hospital and the moment my son saw me, he broke down crying, begging
me to save him,” Leonard claimed. “That image of his tearful, terrified face still haunts
me. He was a strong, loving boy, but he was covered in injuries and couldn’t even walk.”
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Leonard alleged that he was forced to sign a statement claiming his son’s injuries were
self-inflicted. They threatened not to produce Agnelo in court unless he complied.

“Agnelo repeatedly told me not to write or sign anything, but | was concerned for my son’s
life and wrote what the police demanded,” Leonard claimed.

That night at 8.30 pm, Agnelo was discharged from the hospital. It was the last time
Leonard would see his son alive.

The next day, when police again failed to produce Agnelo in court, Leonard’s inquiries led
to a devastating revelation: police claimed Agnelo had tried to escape custody and died
by suicide, jumping in front of a train.

Despite filing an FIR on April 30, 2014, and securing a CBI investigation that alleged
evidence tampering by police officials, the case has been mired in procedural delays.

The CBI chargesheeted eight officers in 2016 for alleged criminal conspiracy, fabrication
of evidence, illegal detention, and physical violence, but not for murder. When Leonard
approached the Bombay High Court to include murder charges, it took three years for the
court to order the CBI to add IPC Section 302 in 2019. Even then, nothing moved forward.

“The accused then challenged this in the Supreme Court, which directed the trial court to
hear the matter afresh. This was again challenged, this time in the High Court,” said
Payoshi Roy, the lawyer representing the Valdaris family.

The eight accused officers moved in separate batches, with different outcomes creating
further delays. The trial against seven officers charged under Section 302 has been
stalled since 2019, pending the High Court’s decision on whether the main accused,
Jitendra Rathod, should face murder charges.

‘What makes these cases especially difficult is the deep financial and power
imbalance...the victims’ families are extremely poor, while the police officers have the
resources to pursue prolonged and expensive litigation,” said Roy.

Meanwhile, the accused policemen have been reinstated in their jobs. “They’re back to
their lives,” Leonard said. “And | am still slogging, watching my hope die a little each day.”

Newslaundry reached out to Inspector Jitendra Rathod, who was the in-charge of the
Wadala GRP police station at the time of the incident and is now posted in a traffic unit of
the Thane commissionerate, for comment. This report will be updated if a response is
received.

In Parbhani, Asiya’s 22-year-old vigil

In Parbhani district, 80-year-old Asiya Begum has maintained a 22-year vigil to seek
justice for her son’s death — a battle that has outlasted her husband’s life and one that
she thinks may go on even when she dies.
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“At this pace,” she said with the weariness of two decades spent in courtrooms, “I doubt
the case will reach any conclusion even after | am gone.”

Her son, Khwaja Yunus, was a 27-year-old software engineer arrested in December 2002
in connection with the Ghatkopar bomb blast. Less than a month later, the Mumbai police
claimed he escaped during a transfer to Aurangabad.

A CID inquiry after a petition by Yunus’s father later revealed that Yunus died due to
custodial torture at Ghatkopar police station. His body remains missing to this day.

Five years ago, despite age-related ailments, Asiya never missed a single hearing. “l have
religiously read the newspapers every day for the last 18 years, hoping to see the headline
that says the men who killed my son have finally been punished...Now | wonder if that
day will ever come.”

The CID had named 14 policemen in its investigation into the 2003 custodial death of
Khwaja Yunus, but the Maharashtra government had granted sanction to prosecute only
four: Sub Inspector Sachin Vaze and constables Rajendra Tiwari, Sunil Desai, and
Rajaram Nikam. All four were suspended in 2004, and Vaze later resigned in 2007.
Despite the charges, they were reinstated into the Mumbai Police in June 2020, following
the recommendation of a review committee led by then Police Commissioner Param Bir
Singh.

The case was formally admitted for trial only in 2009, six years after Yunus’ death.
Pending the grant of official sanction to prosecute officials, actual proceedings began as
late as May 2017. Hearings finally commenced in early 2018 under Special Public
Prosecutor Dhiraj Mirajkar. But Mirajkar was later removed after he sought to name more
policemen as accused. His removal stalled the trial for nearly four years due to the
government’s failure to appoint a replacement.

The Sessions Court repeatedly criticised the slow pace and the government’s handling of
the case. It wasn’t until June 2022 that a new prosecutor, Pradip Gharat, was appointed,
after which hearings resumed. However, in the two years since, only one witness has
deposed. More than two decades after Yunus’s death, the trial drags on.

Sayyad Hussain, brother of Khwaja Yunus, said, “The policemen who killed my brother
lived their lives freely, enjoyed their youth, and faced no consequences, while my family
has been left to suffer. My father died waiting for justice. My mother is nearing the end of
her life. | don’t know when justice will be done or if | will ever live to see it.”

Newslaundry reached out to Pradeep Gharat, the special public prosecutor appointed by
the state government in the case. “Sachin Vaze has been filing one application after
another to obstruct the trial. He even moved a discharge application after a witness had
already been examined. It's clearly an attempt to delay the proceedings. | have urged the
court to issue a notice to his lawyer, asking on what basis such an application can be filed
at this stage, and to justify why it shouldn’t be deemed illegal.”
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Vaze is currently in jail. His lawyer could not be reached for comment.
Holes in Maharashtra’s new policy?

On April 15, during a cabinet meeting, Maharashtra Chief Minister Devendra Fadnavis
announced a new policy to offer fixed compensation for custodial deaths: Rs 5 lakh for
“‘unnatural” deaths and Rs 1 lakh for suicides. According to the Chief Minister’s Office,
“‘unnatural” includes deaths from medical negligence, accidents, jail staff assaults, or
inmate violence.

Fadnavis claimed the policy aligns with NHRC guidelines, but key aspects of the NHRC’s
mandate — such as fixing accountability and prosecuting negligent officials — were absent.

This omission is especially troubling given Maharashtra’s poor record on custodial deaths.

The 1994 study by the Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel National Police Academy cited previously
in this report had pointed to systemic efforts by police to conceal custodial deaths and
instances of torture. Common cover-up methods included failing to register complaints,
denying that the person was in custody, falsifying post-mortems, tampering with records,
intimidating witnesses, and assigning internal inquiries to officers from the same unit. The
study also noted the complicity of doctors and magistrates, who were found to assist in
these efforts by fabricating medical reports or suppressing evidence.

Police often attributed deaths in custody to suicide, illness, heart attacks, accidents, or
escape attempts even when circumstances pointed to foul play. In several cases, they
denied the person had ever been in custody, falsely claiming the death occurred during
armed encounters. Victims’ families reported being coerced into signing statements
attributing the death to natural causes and, at times, being offered bribes for their silence.
In extreme cases, police reportedly disposed of bodies secretly to prevent further
investigation or exhumation.

The report concluded that the widespread use of torture stemmed from a deep-rooted
culture of impunity, where police operated with the belief that they would not face
consequences.

This report was originally published on the Newslaundry and can be accessed here.
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